411 West Ocean Boulevard

Clty of Long Beach Long Beach, CA 90802

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 07-1144 Version: 1 Name: PW - 2nd Amend Contract No. 29448 (Sully-Miller)
Type: Contract Status: CCIS

File created: 9/26/2007 In control: City Council

On agenda: 10/2/2007 Final action: 10/2/2007

Title: Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute the Second Amendment to Contract No.

29448 with Sully-Miller Contracting Company to increase the contract by $900,000 for a total
cumulative contract amount of $15,400,000. (Citywide)

Sponsors: Public Works
Indexes: Amendments, Contracts
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 100207-R-29sr&att.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

10/2/2007 1 City Council approve recommendation Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute the Second Amendment to Contract No.
29448 with Sully-Miller Contracting Company to increase the contract by $900,000 for a total
cumulative contract amount of $15,400,000. (Citywide)

The City Council awarded the annual contract for street repairs and minor improvements to Sully-
Miller Contracting Company on November 22, 2005, and authorized an amendment for the extension
of the term and increase in unit prices on October 10, 2006 (attached as Exhibits A and B,
respectively). Staff is requesting additional contract authority of $900,000 for a total cumulative
contract amount of $15,400,000. The requested additional contract amount will allow for ongoing and
anticipated asphalt, concrete, stormdrain and related time sensitive infrastructure improvements to be
completed prior to the contract expiration date of December 31, 2007. The plans and specifications
for a new annual contract are currently out for bid.

This is a procurement tool with no funds actually committed to the base contract. Upon City Council
approval, departments will be issuing purchase orders within their respective operating or project
budgets to fund their respective improvements to be done under this contract. City departments that
are utilizing this on-call contract include Long Beach Gas and Oil, Long Beach Water, Community
Development, Parks, Recreation and Marine and Public Works.

The proposed amendment was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Lori A. Conway on September 20,
2007, and by Budget and Performance Management Bureau Manager David Wodynski on
September 24,2007.

City Council action is requested on October 2, 2007, to allow on-going street repair projects to
proceed without interruption and allow for immediate commencement of new projects.

The contract amendment is for an estimated amount of $900,000. Individual purchase orders issued
under this contract will be funded by the department issuing the purchase order within current

City of Long Beach Page 1 of 2 Printed on 6/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 07-1144, Version: 1

appropriations; no appropriation increases are required.

Approve recommendation.

CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

NAME APPROVED:
TITLE
PATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER
City of Long Beach Page 2 of 2 Printed on 6/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

